

No. 20-1776 (L)

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC.; CENTER
FOR FOOD SAFETY; ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND; FARM
SANCTUARY; FOOD & WATER WATCH; GOVERNMENT
ACCOUNTABILITY PROJECT; FARM FORWARD; and AMERICAN
SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees, Cross-Appellants

v.

JOSH STEIN, in his official capacity as Attorney General of North Carolina; and
DR. KEVIN GUSKIEWICZ, in his official capacity as Chancellor of the
University of North Carolina-Chapel Hill,
Defendants-Appellants, Cross-Appellees

and

NORTH CAROLINA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, INC.,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle District of North
Carolina

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMATION IN PART AND
REVERSAL IN PART**

(Counsel listed on inside cover)

Clare R. Norins
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
University of Georgia School of Law
P.O. Box 388
Athens, Georgia 30603
Telephone: (706) 542-1419
Email: cnorins@uga.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae**

*Counsel would like to thank law students Mark Bailey and Michael Sloman for their significant contributions to this brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. “ <i>No Set of Circumstances</i> ” Describes an Outcome, Not a Test	7
A. The Supreme Court eschews “no set of circumstances” when adjudicating facial challenges	8
B. A statute’s failure to survive the appropriate constitutional standard means there are “no set of circumstances” under which the statute can constitutionally be applied	12
II. Sections (b)(1), (b)(2), (b)(3) & (b)(5) Fail Strict and Intermediate Scrutiny and Therefore are All Facially Invalid.....	14
A. Sections (b)(1), (b)(2) & (b)(5) fail strict scrutiny for lack of compelling interest	15
B. Sections (b)(1), (b)(2), (b)(3) & (b)(5) fail intermediate scrutiny for lack of narrow tailoring	19
III. Section 99A-2 is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	21
A. It is dubious whether 99A-2 has a plainly legitimate sweep.....	23
B. In an overbreadth challenge, the court may properly consider the potential unlawful applications of the statute to parties not currently before it	24
C. Section 99A-2 penalizes a wealth of protected speech	25
1. Undercover investigations and dissemination of their findings will be squelched by 99A-2	25
2. Undermining state and federal regulatory schemes, 99A-2 creates civil liability for whistleblowing and speech pursuant to government reporting statutes.....	28
3. Section 99A-2 burdens individuals seeking to protect their rights through petitioning the government or the courts for grievances ...	30

CONCLUSION32
APPENDIX A34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE36
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Herbert</i> , 263 F.Supp.3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017)	22
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Kelly</i> , 434 F.Supp.3d 974 (D. Kan. 2020)	17
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Otter</i> , 44 F.Supp.3d 109 (D. Idaho 2014)	4, 27
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 353 F.Supp.3d 812 (S.D. Iowa 2019)	22
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Reynolds</i> , 297 F.Supp.3d 901 (S.D. Iowa 2018)	4, 27
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)	11, 20
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	10
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Buehrle v. City of Key West</i> , 813 F.3d 973 (11th Cir. 2015)	28

Chemimetals Processing, Inc. v. McEneny,
 476 S.E.2d 374 (N.C. App. 1996) 17

Circuit City Shores, Incorporated v. Adams,
 532 U.S. 105 (2001)..... 18

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission,
 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 10, 17, 28

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,
 576 U.S. 409 (2015)..... 6, 9, 10

City of Chicago v. Morales,
 527 U.S. 41 (1999)..... 9

Dalton v. Camp,
 548 S.E.2d 704 (N.C. 2001) 25, 26

Desnick v. American Broadcasting Companies, Incorporated,
 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995) 26

Doe v. City of Albuquerque,
 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) *passim*

Doe v. Cooper,
 842 F.3d 833 (4th Cir. 2016) 24

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 12

Fields v. City of Philadelphia,
 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017) 5, 16, 18

Food Lion, Incorporated v. Capital Cities/ABC, Incorporated,
 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999) 25, 26

Fusaro v. Cogan,
 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019) 11

Hartman v. W.H. Odell & Associates, Inc.,
 450 S.E.2d 912 (N.C. App. 1994) 17

Janklow v. Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic,
 517 U.S. 1174 (1996) 6, 9

Johnson v. United States,
 576 U.S. 591 (2015)..... 12

Keyzer v. Amerlink, Ltd.,
 618 S.E.2d 768 (N.C. Ct. App. 2005)..... 15

Kolbe v. Hogan,
 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) 11, 12

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District,
 508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 12

Legend Night Club v. Miller,
 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011) 11

Liverman v. City of Petersburg,
 844 F.3d 400 (4th Cir. 2016) 11

McCullen v. Coakley,
 573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 20

National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
 524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... 13, 14

Packingham v. North Carolina,
 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)..... 10

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 15, 17, 19

Reynolds v. Middleton,
 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015) 19

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 17

Rothe Development Corporation v. Department of Defense,
413 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 12, 13

Simon & Schuster, Incorporated v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board,
502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... 28

Sons of Confederate Veterans, Incorporated v. Commissioner of the Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles,
288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002) 17, 19

Sorrell v. IMS Health Incorporated,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 10, 27, 28

Thompson v. Western States Medical Center,
535 U.S. 357 (2002)..... 18

United States v. Miselis,
972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020) 21, 24

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 9

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 7, 21

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 23

Western Watersheds Project v. Michael,
869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017) 16

Whitehill v. Elkins,
389 U.S. 54 (1967)..... 30

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 2087 30

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(3)(A)..... 30

29 U.S.C. § 218c 29

29 U.S.C. § 660(c) 29

31 U.S.C. § 3729 29

31 U.S.C. § 3730 29

31 U.S.C. § 3731 29

31 U.S.C. § 3732 29

31 U.S.C. § 3733 29

42 U.S.C. § 7622 30

49 U.S.C. § 20109(b) 29

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 66-154 17

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-1 23

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2 *passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 122C-66 29

Other Authorities

40 C.F.R. § 130.7(b)(5)..... 30

40 C.F.R. § 1506.6(d) 30

Scott A. Keller & Misha Tseytlin, <i>Applying Constitutional Decision Rules Versus Invalidating Statutes in Toto</i> , 98 VA. L. REV. 301 (2012).....	8, 14
Nicholas Kristof, <i>The Ugly Secrets Behind the Costco Chicken</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 6, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/02/06/opinion/sunday/ Costco-chicken-animal-welfare.html	4, 27
Brooke Kroeger, <i>Undercover Reporting: The Truth About Deception</i> (2012)	26
Brooke Kroeger, <i>Deception for Journalism’s Sake: A Database</i> , NYU Libraries, http://undercoverreporting.org	26, 27
